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Guide to the Henry E. Sigerist Medieval 

Manuscript Reproduction Collection 
 

Collection Summary 
 

 

Creator: Henry E. Sigerist, 1891-1957 

Title: Henry E. Sigerist Medieval Manuscript Reproduction Collection 

Bulk Date(s): 1933-1997 

Extent: 209 folders. 19 boxes. 7.7 linear feet.  

Language: Manuscript reproductions are in Latin, Greek, Arabic, and Hebrew. Notes 

and other materials are primarily in German and English.  

Repository: Historical Collection, Institute of the History of Medicine, Johns Hopkins 

University School of Medicine 

 

Biographical/Historical note 

Henry E. Sigerist was a medical historian who served as the Director of the Institute of 

the History of Medicine at John Hopkins University beginning in 1932. Sigerist 

researched the history of medicine extensively with the goal of publishing an eight-

volume history of medicine, and stepped down from his role at John Hopkins in 1947 to 

devote more time to this work. In the 1930s, Sigerist traveled to libraries throughout 

Europe, copying medical manuscripts using photostat technology. In 1957, Sigerist 

passed away having completed research for the two volumes of his series published (A 

History of Medicine, Volume I: Primitive and Archaic Medicine & A History of Medicine, 

Volume II: Early Greek, Hindu, and Persian Medicine). This collection consists of his 

incomplete research and photostats for the next volume, intended to cover the early 

middle ages. His research interests as evidenced in this collection included medieval 

medical illustrations, herbals, treatments, and gynecological conditions.  

 

The collection was extensively studied and catalogued in 1997 by Walton O. Schalick III, 

assistant professor of Medical History, University of Wisconsin. Shalick published “The 

Henry E. Sigerist Medieval Manuscript Reproduction Collection: A Finding List,” in the 

Bulletin of the History of Medicine, vol. 71, no. 2, 1997, pp. 305–15, which can be 

accessed here: http://www.jstor.org/stable/44444835. 

 

For more resources on Sigerist’s professional life and work, see the Henry E. Sigerist 

Collection at the Alan Mason Chesney Medical Archives, John Hopkins University, as 

well as the Henry Ernest Sigerist papers at Yale University’s Sterling Memorial Library.  

 

Administrative/Biographical History 

Refoldered and boxed in 2025 for conservation and accessibility. Collection was 

previously in manilla folders, some of which had Sigerist’s and later researchers’ notes 

written on the outside; these notes have been photocopied and included with the 

collection. The original order and foldering names have been retained, except for several 

seemingly mis-filed duplicates and manuscript reproductions as well as the oversized 

materials. 
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At the time of the 2025 reboxing, the following folios and manuscripts were noted as 

missing when the collection was referenced against Schalick’s 1997 listing: 

- Vienna Osterreichische Nationalbibliothek med. grec. 24 missing 5v-6r 

- Copenhagen Kongelige Bibliotek ant. fund. reg. 224 missing 286v 

- Paris Bibliothèque Nationale Grec. 2141 missing 286r 

- Paris Bibliothèque Nationale Grec. 2142 missing 442r-v, 456v 

- Paris Bibliothèque Nationale Grec. 2147 missing 30r-55v, 56v-65v, 291v, 293v 

- Paris Bibliothèque Nationale Grec. 2158, Grec. 2236, Hebr. 1117 not in collection 

- Paris Bibliothèque Nationale Grec. 225 missing 35-344; this was likely a typo by 

Schalick with the “344” meant to be “34” and therefore the collection has the complete 

pp. 1-34 

- Paris Bibliothèque Nationale Hebr. 1114 missing 4v-126r 

- Paris Bibliothèque Nationale Lat. 6862 missing 24v-61v 

- Bamberg Staatliche Bibliothek med. 2 (L. III. 6) missing 46r-232r 

- Berlin Deutsche Staatsbibliothek Hamilton 307 not in collection 

- Herten Bibliothek des Grafen Nesselrode-Reichenstein 192 not in collection 

- Munich Bayerische Staatsbibliothek Lat. 505 missing 122r-123v 

- Munich Bayerische Staatsbibliothek Lat. 29135 missing 8r-10v 

- Munich Bayerische Staatsbibliothek Lat. 29136 missing 3r-v 

- Munich Bayerische Staatsbibliothek Lat. 29137 missing 1r-2v 

- Cambridge University Library Gg. V. 35 (1567) not in collection 

- Glasgow University Library Hunterian T.4.13 missing 48v-52r, 136v-175 

- London British Museum Harley 5792 not in collection 

- Oxford Bodleian Rawl. (Cl. C) 328 not in collection 

- Leiden Bibliothek der Rijks-Universiteit Vossiano grec. 9 not in collection 

- Jerusalem Biblioteca Mar-Saba 498 missing 1 page 

- Florence Biblioteca Medicea Laurenziana PI. LXXIII 41 missing 12v-15v, 21r-

22v, 23r-64v, 66r-79r, 80v-83r 

- Lucca Biblioteca Governativa 296 missing 393v 

- Bern Stadt-und Hochschulbibliothek 781 not in collection 

- Saint Gall Stiftsbibliothek 44 missing 228-61, 337-54 

- Saint Gall Stiftsbibliothek 217 missing 251-287, 289-318, 320-332 

- Saint Gall Stiftsbibliothek 751 missing 41-162, 280-291, 324-332 

- John Hopkins Crummer MS, fol. 135r not in collection 

- Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana Urb. Lat. 68 missing 2r 

 

The original folder titles and notes indicate that the below folios and manuscripts may 

have been in the collection at one time and are now missing: 

- Coan Prenotions. Copenhagen Manuscript. Hauniensis ant.fund.reg. 224, 304v 

- Prorrhetic Aleph kai Beta. (both books.) Paris Manuscript. No.2142, 442 

- Prorrhetic Aleph and Beta. (both books) Paris Manuscript. No.2144, 323 

- Milan. Ambrosiana. Cod. A. 156 Sup., 24v 

- Prorrhetic One. Paris Manuscript. No.2166, 89-111 

- Prorrhetic One. Munich Manuscript. Monacensis 71, 296v 

- Prorrhetic One. Copenhagen Manuscript. Hauneniensis ant.fund.reg. 224, 286v 

- Prorrhetic Aleph and Beta. (both books) Paris Manuscript. No. 2145, 453 
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- Prorrhetic Aleph and Beta. (both books) Paris Manuscript. No. 2141, 274, 286, 

287 

- Prorrhetic One. Oxford Manuscript. Baroccian 204, 307v 

- Prorrhetic One. Florence Manuscript. Laurentianus plut.74.1, 276v 

- Einsiedeln 313, pp. 161, 162, 164 

- Bern. Stadt-bibliothek. F219, 1r 

- Fulda. Fol. 10, 31-37 

- Zurich Cod. Turiceus. 128/32 not in collection 

- Laon. Bibl. publique MS 426, 120r 

- Vendôme. Bibl. Municipale 174, 2r-3v 

- Montpellier. Bibliothèque de l'Université. H 277, 30v-36v 

- Bologna, Biblioteca Universitaria. Cod. MS. 3632, 41v 

- Milan. Bibl. Ambrosiana. 11th century. D2 inf. 2v-4r 

- Sextus Hertensis. Herten vic Beccaria, no 55, 16r-20v 

- Karlsruhe (Augiensis) CXX. 123r, 182r 

- Bamberg L.III.8, 5v, 48v 

- Florence Bibl. Laurenziana Cod. Aedil. 165, 286v, 291v, 305r 

- Florence Bibl. Laurenziana 73.1, 142v 

 

 

Scope and Contents  

Consists of photostats and negatives of medieval manuscripts circa 1933-1957; Henry E. 

Sigerist’s handwritten research notes; related medical journals and articles. 
 

 

Permissions 
 

 

Arrangement  

This collection consists of 19 boxes divided into 11 series. Series 1-3 contain Hippocratic 

manuscript reproductions from a variety of libraries in several countries, and are divided 

by Hippocrates books: Coan Prenotions, Prognostics & Aphorisms, and Prorrhetics. The 

remaining materials are primarily arranged geographically by their library’s location: 

Switzerland, France, Italy, England, Germany, Belgium, and Holland.  
 

Series 1: Hippocrates. Manuscripts. Photographs. Coan Prenotions.  

Series 2: Hippocrates. Manuscripts. Photographs. Prognostic, Aphorisms, etc.  

Series 3: Hippocrates. Manuscripts. Photographs. Prorrhetic One. 

Series 4: Switzerland 

Series 5: France 

Series 6: Italy 

Series 7: England 

Series 8: Germany 

Series 9: Belgium & Holland 

Series 10: Miscellaneous 

Series 11: Oversized 

 

Provenance: Gift of Henry E. Sigerist 
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Collection Contents 

 

Box 1  

Series 1: Hippocrates. Manuscripts. Photographs. Coan Prenotions.  

 

   1                                       Coan Prenotions. Paris Manuscript. N.o. 2144. “F”. saec. 

XIV. (Littre vol.i.pp 515-516.) V.(5) 

 

   2                                       Coan Prenotions. Florence Manuscript. Laurentianus plut. 

74.1 saec XV. I. 

 

   3                                       Coan Prenotions. Paris Manuscript. No.2140 saec.XII-XIII. 

(Littre.vol.i.pp.521-522.) V.(1) 

 

   4                                       Coan Prenotions. Paris Manuscript. No.2254. “D”. saec XV. 

(Littre. vol.i.pp.520-521) V.(7) 

 

   5                                       [Coan Prenotions] Mixed MSS [1] 

 

   6                                       [Coan Prenotions] Mixed MSS #2 

 

   7                                       Coan Prenotions. Paris Manuscript. No.2253. “Parisinus A.” 

saec.XI. (Littre.vol.i.pp.511-512.) V. “A”.   

 

   8                                        Current Manuscript Folder. Separate Pages for work on Text 

of Coan Prenotions. Mixed #3 

 

   9                                        [Coan Prenotions.] Paris Manuscript. No.2142. Littre H. 

V.(3) 

 

 10                                        Coan Prenotions. Roman Manuscripts. Vaticanus Graecus 

277. saec.XIV. “R” VI. (2) 

 

 11                                       Coan Prenotions. Roman Manuscript. Urbinas 68. saec. XIV. 

“U” VI. (1) 

 

12                                        Coan Prenotions. Roman Manuscript. Urbinas 68. saec. XIV. 

“U” VI. (1) 

 

13                                        Coan Prenotions. Oxford Manuscript. Barrocian 204. saec. 

XV. IV. 

 

14                                        Coan Prenotions. Leyden Manuscript. Voss. fol 10. saec. XV. 

IX. 

 

15                                        Coan Prenotions. Paris Manuscript. No.2141. “G”. saec. XV. 

(Littre vol.i. pp.517-518) V. (2). 
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16                                        Coan Prenotions. Paris Manuscript. No.2145. “K”. saec. XV. 

(Littre vol.i. pp.524-525) V. (6). 

 

17                                        Coan Prenotions. Copenhagen Manuscript. Hauniensis 

ant.fund.reg. 224. saec. XVI. II.  

 

18                                        Coan Prenotions. Munich Manuscript. Monacensis 71. anno 

1531. III. 

 

19                                        Coan Prenotions. Paris Manuscript. No.2143. “J”. saec. XV 

(or XIV.). (Littre vol.i. pp.522-524) V. (4). 

 

20                                        Coan Prenotions. Roman Manuscripts.Vaticanus graecus 278. 

saec.XVI.anno 1512. VI. (3) 

 

Series 2: Hippocrates. Manuscripts. Photographs. Prognostic, Aphorisms, etc.  

 

 21                                       The Law. Aphorisms. Roman Manuscript. Vaticanus Graecus 

276. XIIth cent. “V”. 

 

 22                                       Articulations. Florence Manuscript. Laurentianus plus.74.7. 

seac.XI.  “B” 

 

 23                                       Paris. Sup. grec. 446. Aphorisms and Prognostics. seac.X. 

 

 

Box 2 

Series 2 continued: Hippocrates. Manuscripts. Photographs. Prognostic, Aphorisms, 

etc.  

 

   1                                       The Sacred Disease. Vienna Manuscript. Vindobonensis IV. 

med. IV. Xth cent. “Theta”. (Littre vol.x.pp.lxv-lxxvii.) 

 

   2                                      Vienna Manuscript. Vindobonensis Cod. Med. Graec. 24. 

 

   3                                      The Sacred Disease. Vienna Manuscript. Vindobonensis Med. 

gr.24. xvth cent. (one folium) 

 

   4                                      Prognostic. Roman Manuscript. Vaticanus Graecus 276. XIIth 

cent. “V”. 

 

   5                                      Prognostic. Paris Manuscript. No. 2142. “H”. saec. XIII-XIV. 

(Littre vol.i.pp.512-514.) V.(3) 

Series 3: Hippocrates. Manuscripts. Photographs. Prorrhetic One. 

 

   6                                      [Hippocrates Prorrhetics I. 228-253, 210-231] 
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   7                                      Vat. Grec 277. 373v-374r 

 

   8                                      Prorrhetic One. Roman Manuscript. Urbinas 68. saec XIV. VI. 

(1) 

 

   9                                      Prorrhetic One. Roman Manuscript. Vaticanus Graecus 277. 

saec.XIV. VI.(2) 

 

 10                                      Prorrhetic Aleph kai Beta. (both books.) Paris Manuscript. 

No.2142. “H”. saec. XIII-XIV. (Littre.vol.i.pp.512-514.) V. (3) 

 

 11                                      Prorrhetic Aleph and Beta. On Fistulae;On Hemorrhoids. Paris 

Manuscript. No.2143. “J”. saec. XV (or XIV) (Littre.vol.i.pp.522-524.) V. (4)   

 

 12                                      Prorrhetic Aleph and Beta. (both books) Paris Manuscript. 

No.2144. “F”. saec. XIV. (Littre. vol.i.pp.515-516.) V. (5) 

 

 13                                      Prorrhetic One. On Haemorrhoids. On Fistulae. Roman 

Manuscript. Urbinas 68. saec.XIV. VI.(1) 

 

 14                                      Jerusalem Manuscript. Bibl Mar-Saba 498. saec.XVIII. VII. 

 

 15                                      Milan. Ambrosiana. Cod. A. 156 Sup. 21r-24v. saec. XVI.VIII 

 

 16                                      Prorrhetic One. Paris Manuscript. No.2166. cum 

comment.Galeni. saec. XVI. V. (8) 

 

 17                                      Prorrhetic One. Munich Manuscript. Monacensis 71. anno 

1531. III. 

 

 

Box 3  

Series 3 continued: Hippocrates. Manuscripts. Photographs. Prorrhetic One. 

 

  1                                      Prorrhetic One. Copenhagen Manuscript. Hauneniensis 

ant.fund.reg. 224. saec.XVI. II. 

 

  2                                      Prorrhetic One. Roman Manuscript. Vaticanus Graecus 278. 

saec. XVI. anno 1512. VI. (3) 

 

  3                                     Prorrhetic One. Roman Manuscript. Vaticanus Graecus 283. 

saec. XIV. VI.(4) 

 

  4                                     Prorrhetic One. Paris Manuscript. No.2254. “D”. saec.XV. 

(Littre.vol.i.520-521) V.(7) 
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  5                                      Prorrhetic Aleph and Beta. (both books) Paris Manuscript. No. 

2145. “K”. saec.XV. (Littre Vol.i.pp.524-525.) V.(6) 

 

  6                                      Prorrhetic Aleph and Beta. (both books) Paris Manuscript. No. 

2141. “G”. saec. XV. (Littre vol.i.pp.515-517.) V.(2) 

 

  7                                      Prorrhetic One. Oxford Manuscript. Baroccian 204. saec XV. 

IV. 

 

  8                                      Prorrhetic One. Florence Manuscript. Laurentianus 

plut.74.1.saec.XV. I. 

 

Series 4: Switzerland 

 

  9                                      St. Gall Stiftsbibliothek 761. pp3-288 

 

10                                      St. Gall Stiftsbibliothek 759. 9th century. pp. 1-94 

 

 

Box 4 

Series 4: Switzerland continued 

 

   1                                       Einsiedeln 313. EN 1920-2141. p.1-222 

    

   2                                       Bern. Stadt-bibliothek. F219.nr.3. 1r-18v. S. VI 

 

   3                                       Sélestadt 1153. 1v-35r. S. X 

 

   4                                       Fulda. Fol. 10. p. 31-38r. obereu unt Hälfte 

 

   5                                       Karlsruhe Augiensis. 120. 115r-120r. S. IX-X 

 

   6                                       Bern. Stadt-bibliothek. A92.nr.15. 1v. S. IX 

 

   7                                       Bern. Stadt-bibliothek. 337. 1r-2v. S. XI 

 

   8                                       Bern. Stadt-bibl. 337. 3r-8v. S XI 

 

   9                                       Bern. Stadt-bibl. A92.24. 1v-6r. S. X. 771-775. 

 

  10                                       Bern. Stadt-bibl. A.91.16. 1r-10v. S. XI 663-673. 

 

  11                                       Bern. Stadt-bibliothek. A91 Nr. 17. 1r, v. S. XI 

 

  12                                       Bern. Stadt-bibliothek Berensis. 611. 146v-153r. S. VIII-IX 

 

  13                                       Bern. Stadt-bibliothek. 318. 130v. IX 
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  14                                       St. Gall 751. SIX/X 

 

  15                                       Zurich Cod. Turiceus. 128/32. S. XI. 103v-104r.  

 

 

Box 5  

Series 5: France 

 

   1                                       Laon. Bibl. publique MS 426. p. 116-121. S. IX 

 

   2                                       Bibl. Arsenal 1031. fol 63-74. 

 

   3                                       Parisian Lat. 6862 S. X. Parisian Lat. 13955 

 

   4                                       Paris Lat. 8048. p.56r-63r. S. X.  

 

   5                                       Paris Bibliotheque Nationale Latinus 11219. p.1r-11v. 212 rv. 

S. IX.  

 

   6                                       Paris Lat. 11219. p.36v-38v. S. VI-IX 

   

   7                                       Paris Lat. 2772. p.27v-50r. S. IX 

 

   8                                       Paris Lat. 6842B. p.74v-83r. S. X 

 

   9                                       Paris Lat. 4839. p.26v-31r. S. IX-X 

 

 10                                       Paris Lat. 14935. ol S.vict 608. p.82r-89v, 111v-112v, 115v-

118v. S.XI-XII 

 

 11                                       Paris. Bibl. Nationale Lat. 11218. p.42v-49r, 89v-93r. S.IX-X 

 

 12                                       Paris Bibliothek Nationale Paris Latinus 7021. 1r-19r. S.X 

 

 13                                       Paris Lat. 9347. p.49v-57r.  

 

 14                                       Paris Nouv. acq. 229. p.1r-10r. S.XI-XII 

 

 15                                       Paris Bibliothèque Nationale. Cod. Paris. Arabicus 2116. 

Fol.26v-32r, 33v-77r 

 

 16                                       Paris Bibliothèque Nationale. Cod. Paris. Hebraieus 1190. 

Fol.111r-115r 

 

 17                                      Vendôme. Bibl. Municipale 174. p.1r-12r, 16r-18r, 109r-119v 
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 18                                      Vendôme. Bibl. Municipale 172. p.1r-3v, 11r-21v, 72v 

 

 19         Cod. Parisian Hebraicus 1114 pag. [1r-4r] 

 

 

Box 6 

Series 5: France continued 

 

   1                                       Vendôme. Bibl. Municipale 175.  

 

   2                                       Vendôme. Bibl. Municipale 109. 

 

   3                                       Montpelier. Bibliothèque de l'Université. H 185. 10/11th 

century. Fol. 1v-16v, 80r-98r, 100v-105r, 113r-120v, 136r-140r, 153r-155r, 159v-163r, 

165v 

 

   4                                        Montpellier. Bibliothèque de l'Université. H 277. 15th 

century. Fol. 30v-36v, 60v, 117v-119r, 161r, 162r-163r 

 

 

Box 7  

Series 6: Italy 

 

   1                                       Rom. Bibl. Vaticana. Cod. Ottobon Graecus 177, s.XVI. 

fol.48v-63r 

 

   2                                       Rome Biblioteca Vaticana. Barb.160. S.XI 

 

   3                                       Rome Biblioteca Vaticana. Vat. lat. 6337 S.XV. f.169r-180v. 

 

   4                                       Rome Vaticanus Lat. 4418. p.67v-69v, 80r-82r. S.XI Rose 

 

   5                                       Rom. Bibl. Vatican. Cod. Ottobon Lat. 227. fol.1r-3r 

 

   6                                       Rom Vatican Urb. Lat. 293. p.95r-96v. S.VII-VIII 

 

   7                                       Bologna, Biblioteca Universitaria. Cod. MS. 3632, s.XV. 

fol.40r-46r, 40r-42v, 43r-46r 

 

   8                                       Bologna, Biblioteca Universitaria Cod. MS. No. 3636. fol.1r-

6v. Index of the manuscript 

 

   9                                       Monte Cassino. Cassinensis 351. p.1-110. S.XI 

 

 10          Turin Biblioteca Nazionale Cod. F.V.25 SXV fol 259v-275v 

 

 11          Naples Biblioteca Nazionale Cod. 299 III. D. 15 f 174r-185r 
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Box 8  

Series 6: Italy continued 

 

   1                                       Milan. Cod. Ambros. G 108 Inf. fol. 22r-130v 

 

 

Box 9  

Series 6: Italy continued 

 

   1                                       Biblioteca Angelica Manuscritto A 1338 

 

   2                                       Biblioteca Angelica Manuscritto A 1502 

 

   3                                       Biblioteca Angelica Manuscritto 1496 

 

   4                                       Biblioteca Angelica Manuscritto 1481 

 

 

Box 10 

Series 6: Italy continued 

 

   1                                      Florens Laurensiana Plut. 73.41  

 

   2                                      Florence Bibl. Laurenziana Cod. Aedil. 165, S.XV Fol. 283r-

306r, 326v-327r, 342v-343r, 353v, 359v, 362 

 

   3                                      Florence Bibl. Laurenziana Strozzi 88 S.13 Fol. 111r-137r 

 

   4                                      Florence Bibl. Laurenziana 73.23 13th Cent. Fol. 82r-84r, 89r 

 

   5                                      Florence Bibl. Laurenziana Strozzi 70 S. XV Fol. 86r-115r 

 

 

Box 11 

Series 6: Italy continued 

   1                                      [Florence Bibl. Laurenziana] 73.16 

 

   2                                      Florence Laurenziana, 73.16  

 

   3                                      Florence Bibl. Laurenziana 73.1 10th Century fol. 140r-149v 

 

   4                                      Florence Bibl. Laurenziana Strozzi 73. S XIII Fol. 1r-2r, 39v-

49v 
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   5                                      Florence Biblioteca Laurenziana 73.40. 13th Century. Fol. 

108r-109r 

 

   6                                      Florence Biblioteca Laurenziana 73.40. 13th Cent. Fol. 14v, 

16v, 18v, 22v, 23v, 29v, 43v, 64r 

 

   7                                      Florence Bibl. Laurentiana 74,11. ff. 199v-242v 

 

 

Box 12 

Series 6: Italy continued 

 

   1                                       Prognostic. Venice Manuscript. Marcianus Venetus No.269. 

saec XI. “M”. (Littre.vol.x.p.lxiii.) 

 

   2                                       Aphorisms. Venice Manuscript. Marcianus Venetus No.269. 

saec. XI. “M”. (Littre. vol.x.p.lxiii.) 

 

   3                                       Siena. Biblioteca Communale. F V 8. 11th century. Fol. 166, 

173-175 

 

   4                                       Venice. Bibl. Naz. Marciana. Cl. XIV, 4. 14th Cent. Fol. 1r-

5r, 33v-50r, 121v-136v 

 

   5                                       Lucca. Biblioteca Governativa 296 S. VIII-IX. 

 

   6                                       Milan. Bibl. Ambrosiana. 11th century. D2 inf. f.2r-3v, 4r-

13v, 14r-16v, 80v-82v 

 

   7                                       Milan. Biblioteca Ambrosiana. C 70 sup. 11/12 centuries. F. 

1r and 114r. 

 

   8                                       Modena. Biblioteca Estense. L. 580. 11th Century. F. 22r-v 

 

   9                                       Vercelli. Archivo Capitolare. C 4 XXVII. 10th Cent. Fol. 143 

 

Series 7: England 

 

 10                                       Oxford Bodleina. 8838 (Bodl.232) p.18r-20v. S.X 

 

 11                                       London. Harleianus 4986-5294. p.51v-56v. S.XI 

 

 12                                        Inglander Sextus  Harley 5294, fo. 60r-62r, Sloane 1975, fo. 

74r-77r 

 

 13                                        Oxford. Bodleiana Ashmolean 399. p.17v, 25r-26v, 46v, 47r, 

60r-v, 71r-v 



12 

 

 

 14                                        Sextus Englander. Br. Mus., Additional 8928, fo. 50v-63r. 

Harley 1585, 58v-63r 

 

 15                                        Oxford Bodleina. Ashmole 399. 13r, 15v-16r 

 

 

Box 13 

Series 7: England continued 

 

   1                                       London. Sloane 3107. p.3r-13v. S.XVII 

 

   2                                       Harley. 1585, S.13. Harley. 5294, S.12. Sloane 1975, S. ca 

1200. Add. 8928, S.XI. Royal App. III S. ?. Add 21115 S.XV. Add 17063 S.XV. Oxf. 

Ashmole 1631 S.X. Oxf. Ashmole 1462 S.XII 

 

   3                                       Glasgow Hunterianus T.4.13. p.52v-54v. S.IX-X 

 

   4                                       Oxford. Bodleian Library. Marsh or. 156. Fol. 239v-246r 

 

   5                                       London. British Museum. Cd. ms. Orientalis 1356. 19th Cent. 

Fol. 1r-20r. 

   

Series 8: Germany 

 

   6                                       Sextus Hertensis. Herten vic Beccaria, no 55. 16r-20v. [1r-

15v] 

 

   7                                       Karlsruhe. Badische Landes Bibliothek. Cod Reichenau CXX. 

p.37v-102r. S.IX-X 

 

   8                                       Karlsruhe (Augiensis) CXX. p.120r-184v. 200r-204v. 

 

 

Box 14 

Series 8: Germany continued 

 

   1                                       Vienna Nationalbibliothek. Cod. Vindobonensis med. 35, fol 

328v-360r. 

 

   2                                       Wien Vindeb. Lat 68. p.7v-10v, 22r-26r. S.IX 

 

   3                                       Karlsruhe Reichenau CXX. p.18r-37r 

 

   4                                       München, Mon Lat. 10270. p.18v-19r, 20v-21r. S.XI 

 

   5                                       München. Clm. 29134. p.1 Blatt. S.VII 
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   6                                       Schlett-stadt. Selestodensis. 1153. p.150v-153r. S.X 

 

   7                                       München, Mon Lat. 29136. S.VII-VIII 

 

   8                                       München, Lat. Mon.  29137 

 

   9                                       München, Emeran. E.XLIII. S.VI-VII 

 

 10                                       Hildesheim. Apuleius fragments. [Cod. 659] EN#2145-2146 

 

 11                                       Berlin Preussiche? Ms.Lat. F.38, No1. S VIII 

 

 12                                       München, Lat. Mon. 29135. p.1-7. S VIII 

 

 13                                       Wien. 121 p.141v-146v 

 

 14                                       Wien. Dominick Klosters. 121 p.141v-147r. S.XI 

 

 15                                       Galen. Ars parva. With notes by various commentators. 

Erfurt. Bibliotheca Amploniana. Q 178. fol. 6r-46v 

 

 16                                       Munich. Staatsbibliothek. Cod. Monac. Heb. 295 s.XV. Fol. 

26r-30r 

 

 17                                       Munich. Staatsbibliothek. Lat 5. Cent. F. 12v-20r 

 

 

Box 15 

Series 8: Germany continued 

 

  1                                      Bamberg L.III.6. 1v-24r 

 

  2                                      Bamberg L.III.6. 22v-45r 

 

  3                                      Bamberg L.III.8. 1r-75r 

 

  4                                      Bamberg L.III.8. 72v-75r. Duplicates 

 

Series 9: Belgium & Holland 

 

  5                                      [Brussels] Bibliotheque Royale de Belgique. W-10866-9. [pp. 

1v-4v, 142r-144r, 166r-167r, 200r-v.] 

 

   6                                      Brussels Bibl. roy. Manuscript 2419-2431 - Isaac, Liber 

dieVasum 
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Box 16 

Series 9: Belgium & Holland continued 

 

   1          [Brussels] Bibliotheque Royale de Belgique. MS 3701-15. Fo 16v, 

26v, 27r-29r 

 

   2          [Brussels] Bibliotheque Royale de Belgique. Ms. 1342-50. Fo 54v 

 

   3          [Brussels] Bibliotheque Royal de Belgique. Ms. no. 1342-1350. 1v-

4r, 16r-v, 37v-53v, 66r, 105v-112v 

 

   4          [Brussels] Bibliotheque Royale de Belgique. Ms. 3701-3715. 34r-65v 

 

   5                                       Leiden. Bibl. Voss. O.92 p.107v-118r. S.X 

 

   6                                       Leiden. Bibl. Voss. 4.33 p.145v-155v. SX 

 

   7                                       Brussels [Bibliotheque Royale de Belgique] 14322-14323.  

 

   8                                       Brussell Bibliotheque Royale de Belgique. 3701-3715. p.32r-

33v. S-X 

 

   9                                       Leiden, a codex Voss 9. 

 

 10                                       [Negatives of Brussels Bibliothèque Royale de Belgique]. Ms. 

No. 1342-50. 57 B/u 

 

 11                                       [Brussels] Bibliothèque Royale de Belgique. Ms 5649-67. Fo. 

127 

 

 

Box 17 

Series 10: Miscellaneous 

 

   1                                       [Milan. Cod. Ambros. G 108 Inf. duplicates] 

 

   2                                       St. Galler MS 762 Seite 72-137, 260, 261-273.  

 

   3                                       Handschriften-Blätter in Institut für Geschichte der Medizin, 

Leipzig.  

 

   4          St. Gall 751. SIX-X. p.292, 333. 

 

   5                                       St Gall 217. p 288, 319. 

 

   6                                       Berne 611, S. VIII-IX. fol. 82v. 
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   7                                       Sangalleus. 752 S.X. p.82 

 

   8                                       Codex Sangalleusis 66 S.X. p. 357 

 

 

Box 18 

Series 10: Miscellaneous continued 

 

   1                                       Cod. Berneusis F 219.3. S VI/VII. f.5v. [cardstock] 

 

   2                                       Cod. Berneusis 232, S. X, f. Hippocratic Aphorismi 

[cardstock] 

 

   3                                       Cod. Sangall. 44, S. IX/X. p.357 [cardstock] 

 

   4                                       Munich, Lat. 505 f32 [cardstock] 

 

   5                                       Codex Hunterian T.4.13, f 96v. [cardstock] 

 

   6                                       London, Harley 4346, fol 62v  

 

   7                                       Turin F.V.25, fol.260 

 

   8                                       Incomplete – “Oribasii in Aphorismos Hippocratus 

Commentaria” Patavii, 1658.  

 

   9                                       Bulletin of the Institute of the History of Medicine notes. 

Volume IV, June 1936 

 

 10                                       Cod. Ambrosiana G.108 inf fol. 130v. Passionarius Galeni I, 7 

notes 

 

 11                                       Pending 

 

 12                                       Pending St Gall 761 

 

 13                                       Pending St. Gall 759 

 

  14                                      762 S.IX 

 

  15                                      Hermes. Zeitschrift für Classische Philologie. Carl Robert und 

Georg Wissowa. Berlin 1914.  

 

  16                                      Mitteilungen zur Geschichte der Medizin der 

Naturwissenschaftern und der Technik. Gergrundent Von Karl Sudhoff. Band 35, 1936, 

Heft 1. 
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  17                                       Sonderabdruck Aus: Sudhoffs Archiv für Geschichte der 

Medizin und der Naturwissenschaften. Georg Walter on Zu Pseudo-Sorans Questiones. 

1935 

 

  18                                       [De re medica huic volumini insunt. Sorani Ephesii Ve. a-

c2].  

 

  19                                       Studi Italiani de Filogia Classica. 1895. vIII, pp.442-456 

 

  20                                       Cod. Juriceusis C78 S. IX [cardstock] 

 

  21                                       Prof Sigerist. [November 1935 copy of manuscript page.] 

 

  22           Miscellaneous manuscript reproductions 

 

 

Box 19 

Series 11: Oversized 

 

   1                                       Bibl. Casanaten. Romae Mss. 955 [notes] 

 

   2                                       Ex. Bibl. Casanaten Romae. MSS. 1382 [notes] 

 

   3                                       Ex. Bibl.Angelica-Romae- MSS: 1338 [notes] 

 

   4                                       Ex. Bibl. Angelica Romae- MSS. 1502 [notes] 

 

   5                                       Ex. Bibl. Angelica Romae- MSS.1481 [notes] 

 

   6                                       Ex. Bibl. Angelica MSS 1496 [notes] 
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	Box 1
	Series 1: Hippocrates. Manuscripts. Photographs. Coan Prenotions.
	1                                       Coan Prenotions. Paris Manuscript. N.o. 2144. “F”. saec. XIV. (Littre vol.i.pp 515-516.) V.(5)
	2                                       Coan Prenotions. Florence Manuscript. Laurentianus plut. 74.1 saec XV. I.
	3                                       Coan Prenotions. Paris Manuscript. No.2140 saec.XII-XIII. (Littre.vol.i.pp.521-522.) V.(1)
	4                                       Coan Prenotions. Paris Manuscript. No.2254. “D”. saec XV. (Littre. vol.i.pp.520-521) V.(7)
	5                                       [Coan Prenotions] Mixed MSS [1]
	6                                       [Coan Prenotions] Mixed MSS #2
	7                                       Coan Prenotions. Paris Manuscript. No.2253. “Parisinus A.” saec.XI. (Littre.vol.i.pp.511-512.) V. “A”.
	8                                        Current Manuscript Folder. Separate Pages for work on Text of Coan Prenotions. Mixed #3
	9                                        [Coan Prenotions.] Paris Manuscript. No.2142. Littre H. V.(3)
	10                                        Coan Prenotions. Roman Manuscripts. Vaticanus Graecus 277. saec.XIV. “R” VI. (2)
	11                                       Coan Prenotions. Roman Manuscript. Urbinas 68. saec. XIV. “U” VI. (1)
	12                                        Coan Prenotions. Roman Manuscript. Urbinas 68. saec. XIV. “U” VI. (1)
	13                                        Coan Prenotions. Oxford Manuscript. Barrocian 204. saec. XV. IV.
	14                                        Coan Prenotions. Leyden Manuscript. Voss. fol 10. saec. XV. IX.
	15                                        Coan Prenotions. Paris Manuscript. No.2141. “G”. saec. XV. (Littre vol.i. pp.517-518) V. (2).
	16                                        Coan Prenotions. Paris Manuscript. No.2145. “K”. saec. XV. (Littre vol.i. pp.524-525) V. (6).
	17                                        Coan Prenotions. Copenhagen Manuscript. Hauniensis ant.fund.reg. 224. saec. XVI. II.
	18                                        Coan Prenotions. Munich Manuscript. Monacensis 71. anno 1531. III.
	19                                        Coan Prenotions. Paris Manuscript. No.2143. “J”. saec. XV (or XIV.). (Littre vol.i. pp.522-524) V. (4).
	20                                        Coan Prenotions. Roman Manuscripts.Vaticanus graecus 278. saec.XVI.anno 1512. VI. (3)
	Series 2: Hippocrates. Manuscripts. Photographs. Prognostic, Aphorisms, etc.
	21                                       The Law. Aphorisms. Roman Manuscript. Vaticanus Graecus 276. XIIth cent. “V”.
	22                                       Articulations. Florence Manuscript. Laurentianus plus.74.7. seac.XI.  “B”
	23                                       Paris. Sup. grec. 446. Aphorisms and Prognostics. seac.X.
	Box 2
	Series 2 continued: Hippocrates. Manuscripts. Photographs. Prognostic, Aphorisms, etc.
	1                                       The Sacred Disease. Vienna Manuscript. Vindobonensis IV. med. IV. Xth cent. “Theta”. (Littre vol.x.pp.lxv-lxxvii.)
	2                                      Vienna Manuscript. Vindobonensis Cod. Med. Graec. 24.
	3                                      The Sacred Disease. Vienna Manuscript. Vindobonensis Med. gr.24. xvth cent. (one folium)
	4                                      Prognostic. Roman Manuscript. Vaticanus Graecus 276. XIIth cent. “V”.
	5                                      Prognostic. Paris Manuscript. No. 2142. “H”. saec. XIII-XIV. (Littre vol.i.pp.512-514.) V.(3)
	Series 3: Hippocrates. Manuscripts. Photographs. Prorrhetic One.
	6                                      [Hippocrates Prorrhetics I. 228-253, 210-231]
	7                                      Vat. Grec 277. 373v-374r
	8                                      Prorrhetic One. Roman Manuscript. Urbinas 68. saec XIV. VI. (1)
	9                                      Prorrhetic One. Roman Manuscript. Vaticanus Graecus 277. saec.XIV. VI.(2)
	10                                      Prorrhetic Aleph kai Beta. (both books.) Paris Manuscript. No.2142. “H”. saec. XIII-XIV. (Littre.vol.i.pp.512-514.) V. (3)
	11                                      Prorrhetic Aleph and Beta. On Fistulae;On Hemorrhoids. Paris Manuscript. No.2143. “J”. saec. XV (or XIV) (Littre.vol.i.pp.522-524.) V. (4)
	12                                      Prorrhetic Aleph and Beta. (both books) Paris Manuscript. No.2144. “F”. saec. XIV. (Littre. vol.i.pp.515-516.) V. (5)
	13                                      Prorrhetic One. On Haemorrhoids. On Fistulae. Roman Manuscript. Urbinas 68. saec.XIV. VI.(1)
	14                                      Jerusalem Manuscript. Bibl Mar-Saba 498. saec.XVIII. VII.
	15                                      Milan. Ambrosiana. Cod. A. 156 Sup. 21r-24v. saec. XVI.VIII
	16                                      Prorrhetic One. Paris Manuscript. No.2166. cum comment.Galeni. saec. XVI. V. (8)
	17                                      Prorrhetic One. Munich Manuscript. Monacensis 71. anno 1531. III.
	Box 3
	Series 3 continued: Hippocrates. Manuscripts. Photographs. Prorrhetic One.
	1                                      Prorrhetic One. Copenhagen Manuscript. Hauneniensis ant.fund.reg. 224. saec.XVI. II.
	2                                      Prorrhetic One. Roman Manuscript. Vaticanus Graecus 278. saec. XVI. anno 1512. VI. (3)
	3                                     Prorrhetic One. Roman Manuscript. Vaticanus Graecus 283. saec. XIV. VI.(4)
	4                                     Prorrhetic One. Paris Manuscript. No.2254. “D”. saec.XV. (Littre.vol.i.520-521) V.(7)
	5                                      Prorrhetic Aleph and Beta. (both books) Paris Manuscript. No. 2145. “K”. saec.XV. (Littre Vol.i.pp.524-525.) V.(6)
	6                                      Prorrhetic Aleph and Beta. (both books) Paris Manuscript. No. 2141. “G”. saec. XV. (Littre vol.i.pp.515-517.) V.(2)
	7                                      Prorrhetic One. Oxford Manuscript. Baroccian 204. saec XV. IV.
	8                                      Prorrhetic One. Florence Manuscript. Laurentianus plut.74.1.saec.XV. I.
	Series 4: Switzerland
	9                                      St. Gall Stiftsbibliothek 761. pp3-288
	10                                      St. Gall Stiftsbibliothek 759. 9th century. pp. 1-94
	Box 4
	Series 4: Switzerland continued
	1                                       Einsiedeln 313. EN 1920-2141. p.1-222
	2                                       Bern. Stadt-bibliothek. F219.nr.3. 1r-18v. S. VI
	3                                       Sélestadt 1153. 1v-35r. S. X
	4                                       Fulda. Fol. 10. p. 31-38r. obereu unt Hälfte
	5                                       Karlsruhe Augiensis. 120. 115r-120r. S. IX-X
	6                                       Bern. Stadt-bibliothek. A92.nr.15. 1v. S. IX
	7                                       Bern. Stadt-bibliothek. 337. 1r-2v. S. XI
	8                                       Bern. Stadt-bibl. 337. 3r-8v. S XI
	9                                       Bern. Stadt-bibl. A92.24. 1v-6r. S. X. 771-775.
	10                                       Bern. Stadt-bibl. A.91.16. 1r-10v. S. XI 663-673.
	11                                       Bern. Stadt-bibliothek. A91 Nr. 17. 1r, v. S. XI
	12                                       Bern. Stadt-bibliothek Berensis. 611. 146v-153r. S. VIII-IX
	13                                       Bern. Stadt-bibliothek. 318. 130v. IX
	14                                       St. Gall 751. SIX/X
	15                                       Zurich Cod. Turiceus. 128/32. S. XI. 103v-104r.
	Box 5
	Series 5: France
	1                                       Laon. Bibl. publique MS 426. p. 116-121. S. IX
	2                                       Bibl. Arsenal 1031. fol 63-74.
	3                                       Parisian Lat. 6862 S. X. Parisian Lat. 13955
	4                                       Paris Lat. 8048. p.56r-63r. S. X.
	5                                       Paris Bibliotheque Nationale Latinus 11219. p.1r-11v. 212 rv. S. IX.
	6                                       Paris Lat. 11219. p.36v-38v. S. VI-IX
	7                                       Paris Lat. 2772. p.27v-50r. S. IX
	8                                       Paris Lat. 6842B. p.74v-83r. S. X
	9                                       Paris Lat. 4839. p.26v-31r. S. IX-X
	10                                       Paris Lat. 14935. ol S.vict 608. p.82r-89v, 111v-112v, 115v-118v. S.XI-XII
	11                                       Paris. Bibl. Nationale Lat. 11218. p.42v-49r, 89v-93r. S.IX-X
	12                                       Paris Bibliothek Nationale Paris Latinus 7021. 1r-19r. S.X
	13                                       Paris Lat. 9347. p.49v-57r.
	14                                       Paris Nouv. acq. 229. p.1r-10r. S.XI-XII
	15                                       Paris Bibliothèque Nationale. Cod. Paris. Arabicus 2116. Fol.26v-32r, 33v-77r
	16                                       Paris Bibliothèque Nationale. Cod. Paris. Hebraieus 1190. Fol.111r-115r
	17                                      Vendôme. Bibl. Municipale 174. p.1r-12r, 16r-18r, 109r-119v
	18                                      Vendôme. Bibl. Municipale 172. p.1r-3v, 11r-21v, 72v
	19         Cod. Parisian Hebraicus 1114 pag. [1r-4r]
	Box 6
	Series 5: France continued
	1                                       Vendôme. Bibl. Municipale 175.
	2                                       Vendôme. Bibl. Municipale 109.
	3                                       Montpelier. Bibliothèque de l'Université. H 185. 10/11th century. Fol. 1v-16v, 80r-98r, 100v-105r, 113r-120v, 136r-140r, 153r-155r, 159v-163r, 165v
	4                                        Montpellier. Bibliothèque de l'Université. H 277. 15th century. Fol. 30v-36v, 60v, 117v-119r, 161r, 162r-163r
	Box 7
	Series 6: Italy
	1                                       Rom. Bibl. Vaticana. Cod. Ottobon Graecus 177, s.XVI. fol.48v-63r
	2                                       Rome Biblioteca Vaticana. Barb.160. S.XI
	3                                       Rome Biblioteca Vaticana. Vat. lat. 6337 S.XV. f.169r-180v.
	4                                       Rome Vaticanus Lat. 4418. p.67v-69v, 80r-82r. S.XI Rose
	5                                       Rom. Bibl. Vatican. Cod. Ottobon Lat. 227. fol.1r-3r
	6                                       Rom Vatican Urb. Lat. 293. p.95r-96v. S.VII-VIII
	7                                       Bologna, Biblioteca Universitaria. Cod. MS. 3632, s.XV. fol.40r-46r, 40r-42v, 43r-46r
	8                                       Bologna, Biblioteca Universitaria Cod. MS. No. 3636. fol.1r-6v. Index of the manuscript
	9                                       Monte Cassino. Cassinensis 351. p.1-110. S.XI
	10          Turin Biblioteca Nazionale Cod. F.V.25 SXV fol 259v-275v
	11          Naples Biblioteca Nazionale Cod. 299 III. D. 15 f 174r-185r
	Box 8
	Series 6: Italy continued
	1                                       Milan. Cod. Ambros. G 108 Inf. fol. 22r-130v
	Box 9
	Series 6: Italy continued
	1                                       Biblioteca Angelica Manuscritto A 1338
	2                                       Biblioteca Angelica Manuscritto A 1502
	3                                       Biblioteca Angelica Manuscritto 1496
	4                                       Biblioteca Angelica Manuscritto 1481
	Box 10
	Series 6: Italy continued
	1                                      Florens Laurensiana Plut. 73.41
	2                                      Florence Bibl. Laurenziana Cod. Aedil. 165, S.XV Fol. 283r-306r, 326v-327r, 342v-343r, 353v, 359v, 362
	3                                      Florence Bibl. Laurenziana Strozzi 88 S.13 Fol. 111r-137r
	4                                      Florence Bibl. Laurenziana 73.23 13th Cent. Fol. 82r-84r, 89r
	5                                      Florence Bibl. Laurenziana Strozzi 70 S. XV Fol. 86r-115r
	Box 11
	Series 6: Italy continued
	1                                      [Florence Bibl. Laurenziana] 73.16
	2                                      Florence Laurenziana, 73.16
	3                                      Florence Bibl. Laurenziana 73.1 10th Century fol. 140r-149v
	4                                      Florence Bibl. Laurenziana Strozzi 73. S XIII Fol. 1r-2r, 39v-49v
	5                                      Florence Biblioteca Laurenziana 73.40. 13th Century. Fol. 108r-109r
	6                                      Florence Biblioteca Laurenziana 73.40. 13th Cent. Fol. 14v, 16v, 18v, 22v, 23v, 29v, 43v, 64r
	7                                      Florence Bibl. Laurentiana 74,11. ff. 199v-242v
	Box 12
	Series 6: Italy continued
	1                                       Prognostic. Venice Manuscript. Marcianus Venetus No.269. saec XI. “M”. (Littre.vol.x.p.lxiii.)
	2                                       Aphorisms. Venice Manuscript. Marcianus Venetus No.269. saec. XI. “M”. (Littre. vol.x.p.lxiii.)
	3                                       Siena. Biblioteca Communale. F V 8. 11th century. Fol. 166, 173-175
	4                                       Venice. Bibl. Naz. Marciana. Cl. XIV, 4. 14th Cent. Fol. 1r-5r, 33v-50r, 121v-136v
	5                                       Lucca. Biblioteca Governativa 296 S. VIII-IX.
	6                                       Milan. Bibl. Ambrosiana. 11th century. D2 inf. f.2r-3v, 4r-13v, 14r-16v, 80v-82v
	7                                       Milan. Biblioteca Ambrosiana. C 70 sup. 11/12 centuries. F. 1r and 114r.
	8                                       Modena. Biblioteca Estense. L. 580. 11th Century. F. 22r-v
	9                                       Vercelli. Archivo Capitolare. C 4 XXVII. 10th Cent. Fol. 143
	Series 7: England
	10                                       Oxford Bodleina. 8838 (Bodl.232) p.18r-20v. S.X
	11                                       London. Harleianus 4986-5294. p.51v-56v. S.XI
	12                                        Inglander Sextus  Harley 5294, fo. 60r-62r, Sloane 1975, fo. 74r-77r
	13                                        Oxford. Bodleiana Ashmolean 399. p.17v, 25r-26v, 46v, 47r, 60r-v, 71r-v
	14                                        Sextus Englander. Br. Mus., Additional 8928, fo. 50v-63r. Harley 1585, 58v-63r
	15                                        Oxford Bodleina. Ashmole 399. 13r, 15v-16r
	Box 13
	Series 7: England continued
	1                                       London. Sloane 3107. p.3r-13v. S.XVII
	2                                       Harley. 1585, S.13. Harley. 5294, S.12. Sloane 1975, S. ca 1200. Add. 8928, S.XI. Royal App. III S. ?. Add 21115 S.XV. Add 17063 S.XV. Oxf. Ashmole 1631 S.X. Oxf. Ashmole 1462 S.XII
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